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CHAPTER 124—S.ENO. 244 

An act relating to health; allowing physicians to prescribe and administer controlled sub- 
stances in cases of intractable pain,‘ proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
152. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [152.125] INTRACTABLE PAIN. 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITION. For purposes of this section, “intractable pain” 

means a pain state-i-n which the cause offie pain cannfi lgemoved or otherwise treT1te~d 
with the $1seTof_the patie—IFaTdiIfw'hi—6h,—'n1_the generfily acceptedcourse of medical 
5r7t1‘cE, no relie§rF1re of the_c_a_u§e of the panfipossible, or none has been found after 
reasonabl—::_e'fWt—s.—1‘{eas?J1—1?1l$<§iifo.rt's~fI)HehkTri_g or curing—tl_1e>—-:21usec‘)f—tlTe13ai11 may/E 
determined on the basis of, but are not limited to, the following:

A 

Q when treating a nonterminally patient _tp_r intractable pain, evaluation Q are 
attending physician and one or more physicians specializing in pain medicine or the treat- 
ment £>§tl1_e area, system, or organ ff go body perceived g th_e source if fie pain; E 

(2) when treating a terminally patient, evaluation by the attending physician who 
does so accordance with Q13 level of care, skill, and treatment that would be recognized 
b_y a reasonably prudent physician under similar conditions gd circumstances. 

Subd. 2. PRESCRIPTION AND ADMINISTRATION OF CONTROLLED 
SUBS'—I‘A—N(_3_ES FOR INTRACTABLE PAIN. Notwithstanding any other provision of 
this chapter, a physician may prescribe or administer a controlled sfifitance in schedule_s 
fit?) V of section 152.02t—O—3.—Il individual" in the course: of the physician’s treatment of the 
Ed~ix§dFal for a diagnosedodndition caus§1,EntractablepaTn. No physician shall be_s1E 
ject to discT;>Tinary action by the board of medical practice forT;)propriately presc_rib—in§ 
Eidministering a controfiéclsubstanceq in schedules II tcfil of section 152.02 in the 
Eurse of treatment of an individual for intractable painfprcfi/i—cTed the physician Ezepfs 
accurate_records of the firpose, use, prescription, and disposal of coifiolled substances, 
writes accurate pEs_c_riptions, arfirescribes medallions conformance chapter 
147. 

Subd. LIMITS ON APPLICABILITY. section does not apply tg 
£1) a physician’s treatment of an individual for chemical dependency resulting from 

£13 _u_s_e if controlled substances schedules II t_o X g? section 152.02; 
(2) the prescription or administration of controlled substances in schedules 11 Q X gt 

section 152.02 to an individual whom the physician knows to be using the controlled sub- 
stances ior nontherapeutic purposes; 

(3_) the prescription or administration of controlled substances in schedules II to V of 
section 152.02 E are purpose of terminating fie lifi o_f a_n individual having intractable 
pain; gr 

Q th_e prescription E administration o_f a controlled substance schedules E toX 
o_f section 152.02 tlLat E 3 controlled substance approved b_y E United States Food 
and Drug Administration for pain relief.
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Subd. 4. NOTICE OF RISKS. Prior to treating an individual for intractable pain in 
accordajfwith subdivision 2, a physician shall discuss with the individual the risks 
associated wfithe controlled Erbstances in s<@ules II to \7-o?se'c_tion 152.02 t—()—B-GFIE: 
scribed or admifstered in the course of the physician7§ tre_at3ent of an individuE,E 
documefi 

_t_l_1_e 
discussion_ individual7§ record. 

_ — — 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section effective E day following firil enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 8, 1997 
Signed by the governor May 9, 1997, 8:02 a.m. 

CHAPTER 125-S.F.No. 91 

An act relating to retirement; appropriating money as 1 996 police state aid; ratifying the cal- 
culation of certain 1996 police state aid amounts. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLAFURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. PAYMENT OF CERTAIN OMITTED POLICE STATE AID 

AMOUNTS. 
Q E legislature determines thin certain police state aid recipients received l_e§ 

police state @ September 1996 t@ \_av_§ intended b_y virtue o_f drafting deficiencies Laws 1996, chapter 33% sections 2g to 
(_b2 There hereby appropriated as 1996 police state 31 _tl_1e following amounts t_o 

the following governmental entities: 

Governmental Additional 1996 Police 
Entity §tat_e Aid7(Eount 

(1) Brainerd $ T,569 
(2) Crookston 52,728 E Fairmont 57,775 Q Faribault 28,224 
(1) Mankato 3,509 Q Metropolitan airports Commission 38,? 
(1) Mirmeapolis 1,918,185 

32377 

(c) For purposes of the actuarial valuation of police relief associations as of Decem- 
ber 31T1—996, and for firfises of the calcu1atioFof the annual financial requirements of 
fipolice reli%sEciation uncF§rTI_innesota Statficg section 69.77, the amounts speeit E paragraph (_bl _S@ bf treated a_s assets o_f fire relief association—as of that date. 
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